

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO:

X Office of Planning and Research

For U.S. Mail:

Street Address:

P.O. Box Box 3044

1400 Tenth Street

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Sacramento, CA 95814

FROM:

City of Monterey Planning Office 580 Pacific Street Monterey, CA 93940 (Kimberly Cole, Community Development Director) 831-646-3759

X County Clerk County of Monterey P.O. Box 29

Salinas, CA 93902-0570

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources code.

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2019089065

Project Title: City of Monterey Ryan Ranch Park Improvements

Project Applicant: City of Monterey

Project Location: Highway 68 between Ragsdale Drive and Canyon del Rey Boulevard, City of

Monterey, Monterey County

Project Description: The City of Monterey currently owns and operates the Ryan Ranch Park located along Highway 68 between Ragsdale Drive and Canyon Del Rey Boulevard. The site remains in its natural setting and people enjoy walking/hiking and dogs on leash at the site. There is an existing un-improved parking area for park users.

The site has been informally used for a disc golf course for many years. Proposed site improvements will include: re-installation of disc golf baskets, new accessible parking stall and sidewalk to the first golf tee and portable toilet. Periodic site maintenance will include mowing the area and maintenance of the portable toilet.

This is to advise that the City of Monterey (X lead agency

responsible agency) has approved the above described project on November 5, 2019 and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

- 1. The project X will will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA X A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures X were ___ were not made a condition of approval of the project.
- 4. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was X was not adopted for this project.
- 5. Findings X were were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the Final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the Negative

Declaration is available to the general public in the Cit	y of Monterey Planning Office, 580 Pacific St, Monterey, CA
Signature Community Development Director	_
Community Development Director	
Date: November 6, 2019	Date Received for filing at OPR:
Fish and Game Fee Exemption is X is not attack	Governor's Office of Planning & Research NOV 08 2019
	STATE CLEARINGHOUSE